investments at fair value. The fair value risk associated with these investments is demonstrated
through changes in stock market prices that affect the value of these assets and, consequently
the potential capital gain on their disposal. This type of risk was identified in association with
investments in market securities of successful Slovene companies. As at the last day of the year
2012, the value of current available-for-sale investments at fair value through equity amounted
to EUR 23,088,480. This value comprises shares of Slovene companies and units of mutual fund
assets.

In given conditions on capital markets it is difficult to forecast any future changes. The Company
estimates that in a few years the value of all investments carried at fair value will stabilise at higher
levels. The sensitivity of investments to changes in fair values is presented in the following table.

Financial Statements / Non-consolidated Financial Statements of Luka Koper, d. d.

202  / Luka Koper Annual Report 2012

(in EUR) Balance at the
end of the year

Increase in
comparable
class (in %)

Anticipated
increase in

value

Decrease in
comparable
class (in %)

Anticipated

Year 2012

Shares and interests at fair value
(average change over the last five
years)

23,088,480 6.89 1,590,796 -7.75 -1,789,357

Shares and interests at fair value
(10% change) 23,088,480 10.00 2,308,848 -10.00 -2,308,848

Shares and interests at fair value
(annualised maximum change over
the last five years)

23,088,480 15.03 3,470,199 -66.09 -15,259,176

Year 2011

Shares and interests at fair value
(average change over the last five
years)

24,284,278 9.88 2,398,670 -5.80 -1,408,774

Shares and interests at fair value
(10% change) 24,284,278 10.00 2,428,428 -10.00 -2,428,428

Shares and interests at fair value
(annualised maximum change over
the last five years)

24,284,278 70.97 17,234,020 -66.09 -16,048,571

The sensitivity analysis of investments at fair value is made under the assumption that past fair value
changes (the SBI TOP is used) will be reflected in future periods. The average variability of the class
was assessed for the period of the past five years by calculating the average deviation of daily values
(both in terms of increases and decreases) from the annual trend of the SBI TOP index. According
to the above analysis, we can assume that in 2013 the fair value of investment portfolio carried at
fair value could decrease by 7.75 percent or increase by 6.89 percent. When considering the highest